— Getting Started in

CURRENCY
TRADING

Winning in Today's
Hottest Marketplace

Michael D. Archer
Jim L. Bickford

WILEY
John Wiley & Sons, Inc.



CURRENCY
TRADING




C1.jpg





— Getting Startedin

CURRENCY
TRADING



The Getting Started In Series

Getting Started in Online Day Trading by Kassandra Bentley
Getting Started in Asset Allocation by Bill Bresnan and Eric P. Gelb
Getting Started in Online Investing by David L. Brown
and Kassandra Bentley
Getting Started in Investment Clubs by Marsha Bertrand
Getting Started in Stocks by Alvin D. Hall
Getting Started in Mutual Funds by Alvin D. Hall
Getting Started in Estate Planning by Kerry Hannon
Getting Started in Online Personal Finance by Brad Hill
Getting Started in 401 (k) Investing by Paul Katzeff
Getting Started in Internet Investing by Paul Katzeft
Getting Started in Security Analysis by Peter J. Klein
Getting Started in Global Investing by Robert P. Kreitler
Getting Started in Futures by Todd Lofton
Getting Started in Financial Information by Daniel Moreau
and Tracey Longo
Getting Started in Emerging Markets by Christopher Poillon
Getting Started in Technical Analysis by Jack D. Schwager
Getting Started in Hedge Funds by Daniel A. Strachman
Getting Started in Options by Michael C. Thomsett
Getting Started in Real Estate Investing by Michael C. Thomsett
and Jean Freestone Thomsett
Getting Started in Tax-Savvy Investing by Andrew Westham and Don Korn
Getting Started in Annuities by Gordon M. Williamson
Getting Started in Bonds by Sharon Saltzgiver Wright
Getting Started in Retirement Planning by Ronald M. Yolles
and Murray Yolles
Getting Started in Online Brokers by Kristine DeForge
Getting Started in Project Management by Paula Marting and Karen Tate
Getting Started in Six Sigma by Michael C. Thomsett
Getting Started in Currency Trading Michael Archer and Jim Bickford



— Getting Started in

CURRENCY
TRADING

Winning in Today's
Hottest Marketplace

Michael D. Archer
Jim L. Bickford

WILEY
John Wiley & Sons, Inc.



Copyright © 2005 by Michael Archer and Jim Bickford. All rights reserved.
Published by John Wiley & Sons, Inc., Hoboken, New Jersey.
Published simultaneously in Canada.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted

in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning, or
otherwise, except as permitted under Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright
Act, without either the prior written permission of the Publisher, or authorization through
payment of the appropriate per-copy fee to the Copyright Clearance Center, 222 Rosewood
Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, 978-750-8400, fax 978-646-8600, or on the web at
www.copyright.com. Requests to the Publisher for permission should be addressed to the
Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 111 River Street, Hoboken, NJ 07030,
201-748-6011, fax 201-748-6008.

Limit of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: While the publisher and the author have used their
best efforts in preparing this book, they make no representations or warranties with respect to
the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this book and specifically disclaim any implied
warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. No warranty may be created or
extended by sales representatives or written sales materials. The advice and strategies contained
herein may not be suitable for your situation. You should consult with a professional where
appropriate. Neither the publisher nor the author shall be liable for any loss of profit or any
other commercial damages, including but not limited to special, incidental, consequential,

or other damages.

For general information about our other products and services, please contact our Customer
Care Department within the United States at 800-762-2974, outside the United States at
317-572-3993 or fax 317-572-4002.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in
print may not be available in electronic books. For more information about Wiley products, visit
our web site at www.wiley.com.

ISBN-10 0-471-71303-1
ISBN-13 978-0-471-71303-6

Printed in the United States of America

10987654321


www.wiley.com

Contents

Acknowledgments Xi
Introduction Xiii
About This Book xiii
How This Book Is Organized xiii
Disclaimer XV
PART 1
THEN AND NOW

Chapter 1
Getting Started 3
What Is FOREX? 3
What Is a Spot Market? 3
Which Currencies Are Traded? 4
Who Trades on the Foreign Exchange? 4
How Are Currency Prices Determined? 5
Why Trade Foreign Currencies? 5
What Tools Do | Need to Trade Currencies? 7
What Does It Cost to Trade Currencies? 8
FOREX versus Stocks 8
FOREX versus Futures 8

Chapter 2
History of Currency Trading 11
Ancient Times 11
The Gold Standard, 1816-1933 11
The “Fed” 12
Securities and Exchange Commission, 1933-1934 13
The Bretton Woods System, 1944-1973 14
The End of Bretton Woods and Floating Exchange Rates 15
International Monetary Market 15
Commodity Futures Trading Commission 15
National Futures Association 16



vi GCONTENTS

Commodity Futures Modernization Act of 2000
Regulation in Other Countries
The Arrival of the Euro

Chapter 3

Currency Futures and the IMM
Futures Contracts
Currency Futures
Contract Specifications
Currencies Trading Volume
U.S.Dollar Index

PART 2

WHAT EVERY TRADER MUST KNOW

Chapter 4

FOREX Terms
Currency Pairs
Major and Minor Currencies
Cross Currency
Base Currency
Quote Currency
Pips
Ticks
Margin
Leverage
Bid Price
Ask Price
Bid/Ask Spread
Quote Convention
Transaction Cost
Rollover
Putting It All Together
The Trader’s Nemesis

Chapter 5

Selecting a FOREX Broker
Caveat Emptor
Broker Services

16
17
17

21
21
21
22
23
24

27
27
27
28
28
28
28
29
29
30
30
30
30
31
31
31
31
32

33
33
34



Contents

Broker Policies
Avoiding Fraudulent Operations

Chapter 6

Opening an Online Trading Account
Account Types
Registration
Account Activation
Identification Confirmation

Chapter 7

Mechanics of FOREX Trading
Order Types
Order Execution
Order Confirmation
Transaction Exposure

Chapter 8

The Calculating Trader
Leverage and Margin Percent
Pip Values
Calculating Profit and Loss
Calculating Units Available
Calculating Margin Requirements
Calculating Transaction Cost
Calculating Account Summary Balance
For Futures Traders
In Review

PART 3
HOW TO BEAT THE MARKET (MAYBE)

Chapter 9

Fundamental Analysis
Supply and Demand
Interest Rates
Balance of Trade
Purchasing Power Parity
Gross Domestic Product

vii

36
39

11
41
42
42
42

45
45
47
48
49

51
51
52
53
60
62
63
66
68
69

73
73
74
74
77
78



viii CONTENTS

Intervention 80
Other Economic Indicators 80
Forecasting 82
Chapter 10
Technical Analysis 87
Overview 87
Bar Charts 88
Trend Lines 90
Support and Resistance 91
Recognizing Chart Patterns 91
Reversal Patterns 92
Continuation Patterns 93
Gaps 95
Candlestick Charts 96
Point and Figure Charts 98
Indicators and Oscillators 101
Relative Strength Indicator 101
Momentum Analysis 102
Moving Averages 104
Bollinger Bands 104
Swing Analysis 107
Advanced Studies 108
Into the Future 109
The Technician’s Creed 109
PART 4

THE BUSINESS OF TRADING

Chapter 11
Money Management and Psychology 113
The Trading Triangle 113
Money Management Factors 114
Risk/Reward Ratio 114
Ad Hoc Adjustment of Limit Orders 115
Early Liquidation 115
More Ideas on Setting Stops 116
Trade Capital Allocation 116

Trading Psychology 117



Contents iX

Fear and Greed, Greed and Fear! 117
Characteristics of Successful Traders 118

Chapter 12
Trading Tactics 121
Trading Strategy 121
Trading Tactics 126
Eclectic Approach 128
Selecting Markets to Trade 128
Selecting Trading Parameters 130
Trading Matrices 130
Dagger Entry Rule 132
Market Timing 132

Chapter 13
What to Do If Things Go Wrong 135
Evaluating Your Performance 135
Common Trading Mistakes 136
Correcting Errors 137
When to Say “Uncle” 138

Chapter 14
Record Keeping 139
Daily Trade Plan and Evaluation 139
Weekly Trade Plan and Evaluation 139
The Tax Man 140

PART 5
ADVANGED TOPICS

Chapter 15
Advanced Topics 143
Rollovers 143
Hedging 144
Options Trading 145
Arbitrage 146
Adding Complexity 150
Pros and Cons of Arbitrage 151

Further Studies 151



X CONTENTS

Appendix A
List of World Currencies and Symbols

Appendix B
Exchange Rates

Appendix C
Euro Currency Unit

Appendix D
Time Zones and Global Banking Hours

Appendix E
Central Banks and Regulatory Agencies

Appendix F
Resources

Glossary
Index

About the Authors

153

159

163

165

167

171

175

183

191



Acknowledgments

We would like to thank our personal friends Susan L. Cress and Gregory R. Morris
for their meticulous assistance in design layout, organization, and editing. It is not
surprising to find out that both have become avid small-cap FOREX traders since
their involvement in editing this book.

Xi






Introduction

About This Book

This book is intended to introduce the novice investor to the exciting, complex,
and sometimes profitable realm of trading world currencies on the foreign
exchange markets (FOREX). It also serves as a reference guide for stocks and
futures traders who wish to branch out into new securities opportunities. Our
primary focus is on the rapidly expanding and evolving online trading market-
place for spot currencies.

From the very beginning we must emphasize that currency trading may
not be to everyone’s disposition. The neophyte investor must be keenly aware of
all the risks involved and should never trade on funds he or she deems necessary
for survival. If you have some experience with leveraged markets such as futures
or options, you owe yourself a look at FOREX. Those who have never traded
will find it the “purest” of all speculative adventures.

How This Book Is Organized

There are six main parts to this book:

1. Part 1—Then and Now

Getting Started; History of Currency Trading; Currency Futures and
the IMM

We open the book with a questions-and-answer overview of the
currency market in which we hope to dispel any myths the reader may
have. We then proceed to a brief history and the current regulations
surrounding the currencies market.

2. Part 2—What Every Trader Must Know

FOREX Terms; Selecting a FOREX Broker; Opening an Online
Trading Account; Mechanics of FOREX Trading; The Calculating
Trader

Xiii



Xiv

INTRODUCTION

Every lucrative industry has its own gamut of highly specialized
terms, and currency trading is no exception. You must thoroughly
comprehend these terms before attempting to initiate any trades. With
a little familiarization, the jargon of currency trading will become sec-
ond nature.

We will assist the new trader in selecting a reputable online cur-
rency dealer and explain the steps involved in opening a trading
account. The actual step-by-step processes of initiating and liquidating
a live market order are examined in detail with a lengthy explanation of
each order type.

Currency trading requires some minimal record keeping. The
novice investor will be pleased to know that the mathematics of trading
and calculating profit or loss involves nothing more than simple, four-
function arithmetic—addition, subtraction, multiplication and divi-
sion—and that we have kept division examples to a minimum.

This section must be understood before the reader proceeds to
the later sections.

. Part 3—How to Beat the Market (Maybe)

Fundamental Analysis; Technical Analysis

Once the trader understands the mechanics of trading, he or she
must develop a trading strategy. In Part 3, we assist the trader in formu-
lating his own personalized trading schemes and tactics. Historically,
there have been two major schools of thought in this endeavor: funda-
mental analysis and technical analysis. We explore the advantages and
disadvantages of both schools in the chapters in this section.

. Part 4—The Business of Trading

Money Management and Psychology; Trading Tactics; What to Do If
Things Go Wrong; Record Keeping.

In this section, we expose the trader to the psychology of trading
and the stresses that may accompany same. We place much emphasis
on money management and psychology—two key topics that are vital
to success but are often neglected in the search for the holy grail of trad-
ing methods.

. Part 5—Advanced Topics

A single chapter covers Rollovers, Hedging, Options Trading, Arbitrage,
Adding Complexity, and Pros and Cons of Arbitrage.



Introduction Xv

This section is optional for the novice trader though investors
with some trading experience will find it informative.
6. Appendices
Our appendices section is very much a ready reference of FOREX-

specific information.

We attempted to make Gerting Started in Currency Trading an all-in-one
introduction as well as a handy computer-side reference guide. Only you, the
reader, may judge the level of our success therein.

Disclaimer

Neither the publisher nor the authors are liable for any financial losses incurred
while trading currencies.






Part

Then and Now






