Getting Started in —

CURRENCY TRADING

Winning in Today's Hottest Marketplace

Michael D. Archer Jim L. Bickford



John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

Getting Started in

CURRENCY TRADING

The Getting Started In Series

Getting Started in Online Day Trading by Kassandra Bentley

Getting Started in Asset Allocation by Bill Bresnan and Eric P. Gelb

Getting Started in Online Investing by David L. Brown and Kassandra Bentley

Getting Started in Investment Clubs by Marsha Bertrand

Getting Started in Stocks by Alvin D. Hall

Getting Started in Mutual Funds by Alvin D. Hall

Getting Started in Estate Planning by Kerry Hannon

Getting Started in Online Personal Finance by Brad Hill

Getting Started in 401(k) Investing by Paul Katzeff

Getting Started in Internet Investing by Paul Katzeff

Getting Started in Security Analysis by Peter J. Klein

Getting Started in Global Investing by Robert P. Kreitler

Getting Started in Futures by Todd Lofton

Getting Started in Financial Information by Daniel Moreau and Tracey Longo

Getting Started in Emerging Markets by Christopher Poillon

Getting Started in Technical Analysis by Jack D. Schwager

Getting Started in Hedge Funds by Daniel A. Strachman

Getting Started in Options by Michael C. Thomsett

Getting Started in Real Estate Investing by Michael C. Thomsett

and Jean Freestone Thomsett

Getting Started in Tax-Savvy Investing by Andrew Westham and Don Korn

Getting Started in Annuities by Gordon M. Williamson

Getting Started in Bonds by Sharon Saltzgiver Wright

Getting Started in Retirement Planning by Ronald M. Yolles and Murray Yolles

Getting Started in Online Brokers by Kristine DeForge

Getting Started in Project Management by Paula Marting and Karen Tate

Getting Started in Six Sigma by Michael C. Thomsett

Getting Started in Currency Trading Michael Archer and Jim Bickford

Getting Started in —

CURRENCY TRADING

Winning in Today's Hottest Marketplace

Michael D. Archer Jim L. Bickford



John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

Copyright © 2005 by Michael Archer and Jim Bickford. All rights reserved.

Published by John Wiley & Sons, Inc., Hoboken, New Jersey.

Published simultaneously in Canada.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning, or otherwise, except as permitted under Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act, without either the prior written permission of the Publisher, or authorization through payment of the appropriate per-copy fee to the Copyright Clearance Center, 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, 978-750-8400, fax 978-646-8600, or on the web at www.copyright.com. Requests to the Publisher for permission should be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 111 River Street, Hoboken, NJ 07030, 201-748-6011, fax 201-748-6008.

Limit of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: While the publisher and the author have used their best efforts in preparing this book, they make no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this book and specifically disclaim any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. No warranty may be created or extended by sales representatives or written sales materials. The advice and strategies contained herein may not be suitable for your situation. You should consult with a professional where appropriate. Neither the publisher nor the author shall be liable for any loss of profit or any other commercial damages, including but not limited to special, incidental, consequential, or other damages.

For general information about our other products and services, please contact our Customer Care Department within the United States at 800-762-2974, outside the United States at 317-572-3993 or fax 317-572-4002.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print may not be available in electronic books. For more information about Wiley products, visit our web site at www.wiley.com.

ISBN-10 0-471-71303-1 ISBN-13 978-0-471-71303-6

Printed in the United States of America

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

_____ Contents ____

Acknowleagments	ΧI
Introduction	xiii
About This Book	xiii
How This Book Is Organized	
Disclaimer	XV
PART 1	
THEN AND NOW	
Chapter 1	
Getting Started	3
What Is FOREX?	3
What Is a Spot Market?	3
Which Currencies Are Traded?	4
Who Trades on the Foreign Exchange?	4
How Are Currency Prices Determined?	5
Why Trade Foreign Currencies?	5
What Tools Do I Need to Trade Currencies?	7
What Does It Cost to Trade Currencies?	8
FOREX versus Stocks	8
FOREX versus Futures	8
Chapter 2	
History of Currency Trading	11
Ancient Times	11
The Gold Standard, 1816–1933	11
The "Fed"	12
Securities and Exchange Commission, 1933–1934	13
The Bretton Woods System, 1944–1973	14
The End of Bretton Woods and Floating Exchange Rates	15
International Monetary Market	15
Commodity Futures Trading Commission	15
National Futures Association	16

	Commodity Futures Modernization Act of 2000	16
	Regulation in Other Countries	17
	The Arrival of the Euro	17
Chapte	er 3	
Cı	urrency Futures and the IMM	21
	Futures Contracts	21
	Currency Futures	21
	Contract Specifications	22
	Currencies Trading Volume	23
	U.S. Dollar Index	24
	PART 2	
	WHAT EVERY TRADER MUST KNOW	
Chapte	er 4	
FC	OREX Terms	27
	Currency Pairs	27
	Major and Minor Currencies	27
	Cross Currency	28
	Base Currency	28
	Quote Currency	28
	Pips	28
	Ticks	29
	Margin	29
	Leverage	30
	Bid Price	30
	Ask Price	30
	Bid/Ask Spread	30
	Quote Convention	31
	Transaction Cost	31
	Rollover	31
	Putting It All Together	31
	The Trader's Nemesis	32
Chapte	<u>er 5</u>	
Se	electing a FOREX Broker	33
	Caveat Emptor	33
	Broker Services	34

Contents	vii
Broker Policies	36
Avoiding Fraudulent Operations	39
Chapter 6	
Opening an Online Trading Account	41
Account Types	41
Registration	42
Account Activation	42
Identification Confirmation	42
Chapter 7	
Mechanics of FOREX Trading	45
Order Types	45
Order Execution	47
Order Confirmation	48
Transaction Exposure	49
Chapter 8	
The Calculating Trader	51
Leverage and Margin Percent	51
Pip Values	52
Calculating Profit and Loss	53
Calculating Units Available	60
Calculating Margin Requirements	62
Calculating Transaction Cost	63
Calculating Account Summary Balance	66
For Futures Traders	68
In Review	69
PART 3	
HOW TO BEAT THE MARKET (MAYBE)	
Chapter 9	
Fundamental Analysis	73
Supply and Demand	73
Interest Rates	74
Balance of Trade	74
Purchasing Power Parity	77
Gross Domestic Product	78

CONTENTS

Intervention	80
Other Economic Indicators	80
Forecasting	82
Chapter 10	
Technical Analysis	87
Overview	87
Bar Charts	88
Trend Lines	90
Support and Resistance	91
Recognizing Chart Patterns	91
Reversal Patterns	92
Continuation Patterns	93
Gaps	95
Candlestick Charts	96
Point and Figure Charts	98
Indicators and Oscillators	101
Relative Strength Indicator	101
Momentum Analysis	102
Moving Averages	104
Bollinger Bands	104
Swing Analysis	107
Advanced Studies	108
Into the Future	109
The Technician's Creed	109
PART 4	
THE BUSINESS OF TRADING	
Chapter 11	
Money Management and Psychology	113
The Trading Triangle	113
Money Management Factors	114
Risk/Reward Ratio	114
Ad Hoc Adjustment of Limit Orders	115
Early Liquidation	115
More Ideas on Setting Stops	116
Trade Capital Allocation	116
Trading Psychology	117

Contents	ix
Fear and Greed, Greed and Fear!	117
Characteristics of Successful Traders	118
Chapter 12	
Trading Tactics	121
Trading Strategy	121
Trading Tactics	126
Eclectic Approach	128
Selecting Markets to Trade	128
Selecting Trading Parameters	130
Trading Matrices	130
Dagger Entry Rule	132
Market Timing	132
Chapter 13	
What to Do If Things Go Wrong	135
Evaluating Your Performance	135
Common Trading Mistakes	136
Correcting Errors	137
When to Say "Uncle"	138
Chapter 14	
Record Keeping	139
Daily Trade Plan and Evaluation	139
Weekly Trade Plan and Evaluation	139
The Tax Man	140
PART 5	
ADVANCED TOPICS	
Chapter 15	
Advanced Topics	143
Rollovers	143
Hedging	144
Options Trading	145
Arbitrage	146
Adding Complexity	150
Pros and Cons of Arbitrage	151
Further Studies	151

Appendix A	
List of World Currencies and Symbols	153
Appendix B	
Exchange Rates	159
Appendix C	
Euro Currency Unit	163
Appendix D	
Time Zones and Global Banking Hours	165
Appendix E	
Central Banks and Regulatory Agencies	167
Appendix F	
Resources	171
Glossary	175
Index	183
About the Authors	191

Acknowledgments

We would like to thank our personal friends Susan L. Cress and Gregory R. Morris for their meticulous assistance in design layout, organization, and editing. It is not surprising to find out that both have become avid small-cap FOREX traders since their involvement in editing this book.

Introduction

About This Book

This book is intended to introduce the novice investor to the exciting, complex, and sometimes profitable realm of trading world currencies on the foreign exchange markets (FOREX). It also serves as a reference guide for stocks and futures traders who wish to branch out into new securities opportunities. Our primary focus is on the rapidly expanding and evolving online trading market-place for spot currencies.

From the very beginning we must emphasize that currency trading may not be to everyone's disposition. The neophyte investor must be keenly aware of all the risks involved and should never trade on funds he or she deems necessary for survival. If you have some experience with leveraged markets such as futures or options, you owe yourself a look at FOREX. Those who have never traded will find it the "purest" of all speculative adventures.

How This Book Is Organized

There are six main parts to this book:

1. Part 1—Then and Now

Getting Started; History of Currency Trading; Currency Futures and the IMM

We open the book with a questions-and-answer overview of the currency market in which we hope to dispel any myths the reader may have. We then proceed to a brief history and the current regulations surrounding the currencies market.

2. Part 2—What Every Trader Must Know

FOREX Terms; Selecting a FOREX Broker; Opening an Online Trading Account; Mechanics of FOREX Trading; The Calculating Trader

Every lucrative industry has its own gamut of highly specialized terms, and currency trading is no exception. You must thoroughly comprehend these terms before attempting to initiate any trades. With a little familiarization, the jargon of currency trading will become second nature.

We will assist the new trader in selecting a reputable online currency dealer and explain the steps involved in opening a trading account. The actual step-by-step processes of initiating and liquidating a live market order are examined in detail with a lengthy explanation of each order type.

Currency trading requires some minimal record keeping. The novice investor will be pleased to know that the mathematics of trading and calculating profit or loss involves nothing more than simple, four-function arithmetic—addition, subtraction, multiplication and division—and that we have kept division examples to a minimum.

This section must be understood before the reader proceeds to the later sections.

3. Part 3—How to Beat the Market (Maybe)

Fundamental Analysis; Technical Analysis

Once the trader understands the mechanics of trading, he or she must develop a trading strategy. In Part 3, we assist the trader in formulating his own personalized trading schemes and tactics. Historically, there have been two major schools of thought in this endeavor: fundamental analysis and technical analysis. We explore the advantages and disadvantages of both schools in the chapters in this section.

4. Part 4—The Business of Trading

Money Management and Psychology; Trading Tactics; What to Do If Things Go Wrong; Record Keeping.

In this section, we expose the trader to the psychology of trading and the stresses that may accompany same. We place much emphasis on money management and psychology—two key topics that are vital to success but are often neglected in the search for the holy grail of trading methods.

5. Part 5—Advanced Topics

A single chapter covers Rollovers, Hedging, Options Trading, Arbitrage, Adding Complexity, and Pros and Cons of Arbitrage.

This section is optional for the novice trader though investors with some trading experience will find it informative.

6. Appendices

Our appendices section is very much a ready reference of FOREX-specific information.

We attempted to make *Getting Started in Currency Trading* an all-in-one introduction as well as a handy computer-side reference guide. Only you, the reader, may judge the level of our success therein.

Disclaimer

Neither the publisher nor the authors are liable for any financial losses incurred while trading currencies.

Part

Then and Now